
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-17501

B.K. by her next friend Margaret Tinsley, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

JAMI SNYDER,
*in her official capacity as Director of the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment
System,*
Defendants/Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Arizona
No. 2:15-cv-00185, Roslyn O. Silver, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF MISSOURI, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
AND TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

ERIC S. SCHMITT

Attorney General of Missouri

D. John Sauer

Solicitor General

Peter T. Reed

Deputy Solicitor General

Missouri Attorney General's Office

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

(573) 751-8870

John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI*1

ARGUMENT3

 I. This Court Should Grant En Banc Consideration to Clarify that Every
Class Member Must Have a Potentially Viable Claim Based on an Alleged
Injury that Is Both “Imminent” and “Sure or Very Likely” to Occur Before a
Class Can Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2).....3

 A. A class containing members who have no potentially viable claims
cannot be certified under Rule 23(b)(2).....3

 B. *Parsons* erred by applying far too lenient a standard to determine
whether all class members had a potentially viable claim.....5

 C. Considerations of Article III standing support en banc rehearing.7

 D. The panel opinion gives short shrift to grave federalism concerns.9

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023, (8th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Internat’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	1, 9, 10
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 4, 6
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 784 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 6

Postawko v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.,
910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018)3

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....3, 5

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)4
